
Rory Robertson +61 414 703 471 
Sydney NSW, Australia 
strathburnstation@gmail.com  
 
Monday 7 April, 2025 
 
Why is corrupt company Novo Nordisk hosting today’s Australian Financial Review's Health Care Summit in Sydney? 

 
Dear AFR Editors James Chessell, Cosima Marriner and Michael Stutchbury, AFR journalists, and others interested in 
public health and Australian public finances, 
 
I note that today's AFR Healthcare Summit in Sydney is being hosted by Novo Nordisk, and features Novo's General 
Manager Oceania, Cem Ozenc: https://live.afr.com/healthcaresummit/ 
 
We all know why Novo Nordisk has bought this high-profile opportunity to spend time with our Australian Health Minister, 
Mark Butler: https://live.afr.com/healthcaresummit/our-speakers/2025/ 
 
Via the AFR's excellent reporting so far, we all know that Novo Nordisk's main priority is to secure billions of dollars of extra 
revenue - from Australian taxpayers - via the proposed unlimited "listing" on our Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme of its 
diabetes and weight-loss drugs Ozempic and Wegovy. 
 
What is neither widely known nor understood is that Novo Nordisk in Australia has operated as an utterly corrupt 
company since at least the 1990s. That is, for around a quarter century until 2013, Novo Nordisk's Medical Director 
Australasia - Dr John J. Miller - pioneered what I've called Novo Nordisk's epic Sydney University diabetes 
fraud: https://www.australianparadox.com/pdf/RR_letter_RBA_re_David_Thodey_AO_update.pdf 
 
The evidence shows that the secret, harmful influence of Novo Nordisk (pp. 3-11) has corrupted the formal scientific record 
around obesity and type 2 diabetes (T2D). In my opinion, the secret, harmful influence of Novo Nordisk on diet-and-health 
“research” at the University of Sydney’s Camperdown campus is the central force in the most consequential academic and 
medical fraud in Australia’s history, helping to fuel our disastrous obesity and T2D epidemics. 
 
On Friday, I requested that University of Sydney Chancellor David Thodey be "stood down" from the Reserve Bank of 
Australia's new Governance Board, pending the outcome of a proper investigation (p. 25 in link above). 
 
Chancellor Thodey refuses to address my evidence of corrupt conduct involving giant drug-maker Novo Nordisk secretly 
working with University of Sydney scientists (his letter to me on p.22). Medical science’s effective dietary cure for T2D/obesity 
has been “cancelled” (pp. 27-34), forcing medicalisation of our rapidly growing T2D/obesity epidemic (pp. 60-66). 
 
The main features of Novo’s epic Sydney University diabetes fraud are outlined on p. 35.  On pp. 48-55, I reproduce a detailed 
~50-year timeline from my Submission to the 2023 House of Representatives Inquiry into Diabetes. My timeline details how 
University of Sydney careerists working for decades under the secret influence of Novo Nordisk “cancelled” the use in 
Australia of medical science’s century-old fix for T2D - no-sugar, low-carbohydrate diets (pp. 27-35) - by pushing 
Novo/JBM’s inferior sugary high-carbohydrate Low GI Diet (pp. 12-18). 
 
This has boosted obesity and T2D rates, and thus is corruptly boosting taxpayer-funded purchases of Novo’s T2D and now 
obesity drugs. Unforgivable. 
 
I have devoted thousands of hours to this matter because millions of Australians have been and are being harmed by Novo's 
harmful misinformation and consequent medical mistreatment, with taxpayers being defrauded on a massive scale. 
 
Novo Nordisk in Australia appears to be operating on a two-step plan: 
 
1. Corrupt the scientists, "the science" and the institutions overseeing "the science"; then 
2. Corrupt the journalists. 
 
What do you think? I hope the AFR's and other excellent journalists step up their investigation and reporting of these profoundly 
important matters. 
 
 
Best wishes 
Rory 

-- 
rory robertson 
www.australianparadox.com  
www.strathburn.com 
Strathburn Cattle Station is a proud partner of YALARI, Australia's leading provider of quality boarding-school 
education for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander teenagers.  Check it out at http://www.strathburn.com/yalari.php 
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Novo Nordisk now busily corrupting media, seeking soft coverage by sponsoring big media events including with AFR 
 

 

 
 

 
https://live.afr.com/healthcaresummit/our-agenda/2025/  

 
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC4575300/  

https://live.afr.com/healthcaresummit/our-agenda/2025/
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC4575300/
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Please reply "please delete" if you think this is not your business, and would prefer not to receive my emails on matters of public 
integrity and public health. 
 
 
From: rory robertson <strathburnstation@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, 7 April 2025 7:38 AM 
 
To: james.chessell@afr.com; cmarriner@afr.com; mstutchbury@afr.com; mstutchbury@nine.com.au; l.dean@afr.com; 
michelle.bowes@afr.com; hannah.tattersall@afr.com.au; jkehoe@afr.com.au; pcoorey@afr.com; MARK.DISTEFANO@afr.com; 
kanika.sood@afr.com.au; emma.rapaport@afr.com; carrie.lafrenz@afr.com; max.mason@afr.com; simon.evans@afr.com; 
sarah.thompson@afr.com; rearwindow@afr.com.au; michael.smith@afr.com; tony.boyd@afr.com.au; myriam.robin@afr.com; 
psmith@afr.com ; a.macdonald@afr.com; edmundtadros@afr.com.au ; Mark.Butler.MP@aph.gov.au; 
travis.h.grant@accenture.com; emma.greeney@mhaustralia.org; ian.hickie@sydney.edu.au; silviu.itescu@mesoblast.com; 
david.koczkar@medibank.com.au; Elizabeth.Koff@health.telstra.com; robyn.littlewood@hw.qld.gov.au; 
Martin.Bowles@calvarycare.org.au; andrew.wilson@medibank.com.au; michael.wright2@unsw.edu.au; 
Ted.Wu@health.nsw.gov.au; senator.ruston@aph.gov.au; Rachel.David@pha.org.au; tania.markovic@sydney.edu.au; 
j.proietto@unimelb.edu.au; profjohndixon@gmail.com; drgeorgiarigas@gmail.com; drgarydeed@outlook.com; 
jeffrey.hamdorf@uwa.edu.au; erica.bessell@sydney.edu.au; nathalie.kizirian@sydney.edu.au; ceo@diabetessociety.com.au; 
anthony.whealy@5wentworth.com; watson@newchambers.com.au; j.tham@unimelb.edu.au; g.appleby@unsw.edu.au; 
margaret.white@law.uq.edu.au; mbarker@mchambers.com.au; afels@unimelb.edu.au; rbeasley@ninewentworth.com.au; 
rredlich@vicbar.com.au; Pamela.Tate@monash.edu; j.boughey@unsw.edu.au; m.crommelin@unimelb.edu.au; 
NACC@aph.gov.au; william.partlett@unimelb.edu.au; caroline.davoren@stjames.net.au; rebecca.aw@law.uq.edu.au; 
Jessica.Caban@cba.com.au; rodrigo.praino@flinders.ed; yeefui.ng@monash.edu; z.nwokora@deakin.edu.au; 
lisa.hill@adelaide.edu.au; rodney.smith@sydney.edu.au; tprenzler@usc.edu.au; s.young@unimelb.edu.au; 
catherine@publicintegrity.org.au; Mahalia@publicintegrity.org.au; k.connor@mauricebyers.com; bullockm@rba.gov.au; 
Hausera@rba.gov.au; Woodss@rba.gov.au; Parrc@rba.gov.au; Blacks@rba.gov.au; Crays@rba.gov.au; vaux@wehi.edu.au; 
thomash@theaustralian.com.au; fgodlee@bmj.com; adam@retractionwatch.com; Anahad.OConnor@washpost.com; 
ivan@retractionwatch.com; Besser.Linton@abc.net.au; david.thodey@thodey.com.au; chancellor@sydney.edu.au; 
jason.clare.mp@aph.gov.au; andrew.leigh.mp Andrew.Leigh.MP@aph.gov.au; Andrew.Charlton.MP@aph.gov.au; 
londonderry@parliament.nsw.gov.au; keira@parliament.nsw.gov.au; mark.scott@sydney.edu.au; 
vice.chancellor@sydney.edu.au; Annamarie Jagose annamarie.jagose@sydney.edu.au; research.integrity@sydney.edu.au; 
chair.academicboard@sydney.edu.au; jane.hanrahan@sydney.edu.au; kmcclymont@smh.com.au; investigations@abc.net.au; 
investigations@theage.com.au; editors@honisoit.com; lisa.bero@cuanschutz.edu; taylor.teegan@abc.net.au; 
liam.mannix@theage.com.au; robinsonn@theaustralian.com.au; swan.norman@abc.net.au; stephen.simpson@sydney.edu.au; 
stephen.colagiuri@sydney.edu.au; professor.truswell@sydney.edu.au; jennie.brandmiller@sydney.edu.au; 
alan.pettigrew@sydney.edu.au; renae.ryan@sydney.edu.au; ben.saul@sydney.edu.au; rebecca.ward@sydney.edu.au; 
joanne.wright@sydney.edu.au; lisa.jackson-pulver@unsw.edu.au; Susan.Rowland@sydney.edu.au; 
richard.miles@sydney.edu.au; adam.bridgeman@sydney.edu.au; kathy.belov@sydney.edu.au; 
David_Sinclair@hms.harvard.edu; david.james@sydney.edu.au; brenden.hooke@sydney.edu.au; 
rosemary.stanton@westnet.com.au; amanda.lee@uq.edu.au; Paul.Zimmet@monash.edu; Chennupati.Jagadish@anu.edu.au; 
imarusic@unimelb.edu.au; b.graham@victorchang.unsw.edu.au; fs@unimelb.edu.au; lynbeazley@gmail.com; 
M.Anderson@latrobe.edu.au; j.shine@garvan.org.au; andrew.holmes@sydney.edu.au; david.bowtell@unimelb.edu.au; 
J.Gale@curtin.edu.au; john.kirkegaard@csiro.au; colin.raston@flinders.edu.au; patrick.dedeckker@anu.edu.au; 
alan.andersen@cdu.edu.au; glenda.halliday@sydney.edu.au; vc@qut.edu.au; svetha.venkatesh@deakin.edu.au; 
Ian.J.Wright@westernsydney.edu.au; jim.williams@anu.edu.au; Louise.M.Ryan@uts.edu.au; veena@unsw.edu.au; 
j.sprent@garvan.org.au; Z.Li@exchange.curtin.edu.au; willy.zwaenepoel@sydney.edu.au; shahar.mendelson@anu.edu.au; 
ros.gleadow@monash.edu; Rachelle.Buchbinder@monash.edu; nerilie.abram@anu.edu.au; m.kearney@unimelb.edu.au; 
matthew.kiernan@neura.edu.au; m.kiernan@neura.edu.au; ceo@neura.edu.au; info@neura.com.au; media@neura.edu.au; 
m.garson@uq.edu.au; mark.krumholz@anu.edu.au; m.vanoppen@aims.gov.au; l.degenhardt@unsw.edu.au; 
kylie.catchpole@anu.edu.au; jose.polo@adelaide.edu.au; hrvoje.tkalcic@anu.edu.au; glenn.king@imb.uq.edu.au; 
l.wang@uq.edu.au; Georgina.Long@melanoma.org.au; ealong@melanoma.org.au; gene.tyson@qut.edu.au; 
dmitry.golberg@qut.edu.au; calum.drummond@rmit.edu.au; budiman.minasny@sydney.edu.au; 
Arthur.Georges@canberra.edu.au; Andrew.Blakers@anu.edu.au; a.pitman@unsw.edu.au; lois.salamonsen@hudson.org.au; 
director.rses@anu.edu.au; smacmahon@georgeinstitute.org; david.day@flinders.edu.au; scott.oneill@worldmosquito.org; 
Health.Reps@aph.gov.au;  blair.comley@health.gov.au; Shamit.Saggar@curtin.edu.au; i.scott@unsw.edu.au; 
lisa.french@rmit.edu.au; JENNIFER.COOPER@uts.edu.au; G.Byrnes@massey.ac.nz; s.forde@griffith.edu.au; 
m.harding@unimelb.edu.au; katetorney@gmail.com; genevieve.bell@anu.edu.au; Chancellor@canberra.edu.au; 
Sharon.Pickering@monash.edu; mats.benner@fek.lu.se; vc@unimelb.edu.au; info@snowmedical.org.au; 
aruna.sathanapally@gmail.com; media@grattan.edu.au; b.glover@westernsydney.edu.au; president@unsw.edu.au; 
a.brungs@unsw.edu.au; peter.wiseman@nousgroup.com; cbaik@unimelb.edu.au; eryk.bagshaw@smh.com.au; 
eryk.bagshaw@protonmail.com; nickmckenzie@protonmail.com; nmckenzie@theage.com; rbaker@theage.com.au; 
david.marin-guzman@afr.com; angus.thomson@smh.com.au; sarah.berry@smh.com.au; yoni.bashan@news.com.au; 
myriam.robin@fairfaxmedia.com.au; nick.bonyhady@smh.com.au; angus.dalton@smh.com.au; 
ahooton@goodweekend.com.au; Stephen@maynereport.com; stephenrmatchett@gmail.com; max.maddison@nine.com.au; 
maxmaddison@proton.me; adam.marcus1@gmail.com;  vansciam@gmail.com; tim.spector@kcl.ac.uk; roy.taylor@ncl.ac.uk; 
wwillett@hsph.harvard.edu; david.ludwig@childrens.harvard.edu; jioannid@stanford.edu; redberg@medicine.ucsf.edu; 
Martin.White@mrc-epid.cam.ac.uk; yusufs@mcmaster.ca;  nladher@bmj.com; gerard.henderson@thesydneyinstitute.com.au; 
benschneiders@theage.com.au; altman@nytimes.com; angier@nytimes.com; belluck@nytimes.com; cdean@nytimes.com; 
kolata@nytimes.com;  <markoff@nytimes.com>; niwade@nytimes.com; overbye@nytimes.com;  eryk.bagshaw@nine.com.au; 
econoqueen@yahoo.com; misha.ketchell@theconversation.edu.au; lisa.watts@theconversation.edu.au; fron.jackson-
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webb@theconversation.edu.au;alexandra.hansen@theconversation.edu.au;rohan.pitchford@anu.edu.au;  michael@michaelwe
st.com.au; michelle.grattan@theconversation.edu.au; peter@switzer.com.au; james.glynn@dowjones.com; 
MWADE@mail.fairfax.com.au; cyeates@mail.fairfax.com.au; Marisa.taylor@tr.com; teicholz@gmail.com; 
Lowcarbpmq@gmail.com; jsmuecke@bigpond.com; tim@thenoakesfoundation.org; RLustig@ucsf.edu; 
marion.nestle@nyu.edu; ken.sikaris@mps.com.au; drjasonfung@gmail.com; grant.schofield@aut.ac.nz; 
wortman.md@gmail.com; alex.janin@wsj.com; dominique.mosbergen@wsj.com; Amy.Marcus@wsj.com; 
Rolfe.Winkler@wsj.com; andrea.petersen@wsj.com; melanie.evans@wsj.com; stefanie.ilgenfritz@wsj.com; 
alex.ossola@wsj.com; Sumathi.Reddy@wsj.com; Jonathan.Rockoff@wsj.com; nidhi.subbaraman@wsj.com; 
rgriffin42@bloomberg.net; jtozzi2@bloomberg.net; angelica.peebles@nbcuni.com; mmuller84@bloomberg.net; 
ckoons@bloomberg.net; kbrown@theatlantic.com; fflam1@bloomberg.net; ljarvis7@bloomberg.net; nosek@cos.io; 
stephaniemlee@chronicle.com; stephaniemlee@protonmail.com; urisohn@gmail.com; leif_nelson@haas.berkeley.edu; 
jsimmo@upenn.edu; eliesbik@gmail.com; Gideon.meyerowitzkatz@health.nsw.gov.au; lonni.besancon@gmail.com; 
james@cipherskin.com; emily.baumgaertner@nytimes.com; rebecca.robbins@nytimes.com; grady@nytimes.com; 
dugger@nytimes.com; stolberg@nytimes.com; Jessica.SilverGreenberg@nytimes.com; carl.zimmer@nytimes.com; 
apoorva@nytimes.com; emily.anthes@nytimes.com; sarah.kliff@nytimes.com; abelson@nytimes.com; 
katie.thomas@nytimes.com; benjamin.mueller@nytimes.com; susanne.craig@nytimes.com; Megan.Twohey@nytimes.com; 
mcintire@nytimes.com; ben.protess@nytimes.com; schmidtm@nytimes.com; kantor@nytimes.com; 
kevin.draper@protonmail.com; buettner@nytimes.com; selam.gebrekidan@nytimes.com; michael.forsythe@nytimes.com; 
danielle.ivory@nytimes.com; steve.eder@nytimes.com; lipton@nytimes.com; carolyn.ryan@nytimes.com; 
joe.kahn@nytimes.com; ellen.gabler@nytimes.com; elana.gordon@washingtonpost.com; lockbox@washpost.com; 
Lisa.Gartner@washpost.com; Sarah.Blaskey@washpost.com; David.Fallis@washpost.com; Emma.Brown@washpost.com; 
lena.sun@washpost.com; dan.diamond@washpost.com; brian.vastag@washpost.com; joel.achenbach@washpost.com; 
Mark.Johnson@washpost.com; Victoria.Jaggard@washpost.com; richard.sima@washpost.com; ben.guarino@washpost.com; 
jeff.leen@washpost.com; amy.brittain@washpost.com; scott.higham@washpost.com; Chris.Dehghanpoor@washpost.com; 
jon.swaine@washpost.com; john.sullivan@washpost.com; nicole.dungca@washpost.com; kevin.draper@nytimes.com; 
andrew.gregory@theguardian.com; Denis.Campbell@theguardian.com; tobi.thomas@theguardian.com; 
Eleanor.hayward@thetimes.co.uk; sarah@sarahditum.com; ben.spencer@thetimes.co.uk; managingeditor@thecrimson.com; 
editorial@thecrimson.com; op-eds@thecrimson.com; president@thecrimson.com; liz@lizseegert.com; 
angira.bharadwaj@news.com.au; rhiannon.down@news.com.au; katie.hampson@wanews.com.au; julie.hare@afr.com; 
jordan.baker@smh.com.au; apatty@theage.com.au; n.chrysanthos@smh.com.au; duffy.conor@abc.net.au; 
bethany.hiatt@wanews.com.au; christopher.knaus@guardian.co.uk; acarey@theage.com.au; natasha.bita@news.com.au; 
oflaherty.antonia@abc.net.au; antoniaoflaherty@protonmail.com; rebecca.borg@news.com.au; 
aholland@theage.com.au;  jmargo@fairfaxmedia.com.au; Maley.Mark@abc.net.au; long.stephen@abc.net.au; 
janda.michael@abc.net.au; lane.sabra@abc.net.au; Milligan.Louise@abc.net.au; d.colquhoun@ucl.ac.uk; 
janeta@bigpond.net.au; taubes@gmail.com; gfettke@tassie.net.au; alex@erskinomics.com; peterbrukner@gmail.com>; 
peter.ryan@abc.net.au; dwalters@seven.com.au; daniel.jeffrey@nine.com.au; laura.tingle@abc.net.au; 
ian.verrender@abc.net.au; patricia.Karvelas@abc.net.au; Michelle.Grattan@canberra.edu.au; 
johnstone@theaustralian.com.au; David.Taylor@abc.net.au; jkehoe@afr.com; nick.garvin@e61.in; 
luke.hartigan@sydney.edu.au; peter.martin@anu.edu.au; petermartinwriter@gmail.com; Ainsworth.Kate@abc.net.au; 
Nikki.theaustralian@gmail.com; stensholtj@theaustralian.com.au; hannane1@theaustralian.com.au; 
stephenrice1@protonmail.com; Adam.Creighton@ipa.org.au; melissa.davey@theguardian.com; 
amanda.meade@theguardian.com; jonathan.barrett@theguardian.com; elias.visontay@theguardian.com; 
josh.taylor@theguardian.com; josh.butler@theguardian.com; ceo@uniaus.edu.au; am.schultz@smh.com.au; 
jmaley@smh.com.au;  Warwick.McKibbin@anu.edu.au; renee.mckibbin@anu.edu.au; da.white@smh.com.au; 
mepmason@protonmail.com; mdodd@nine.com.au; hutchens.gareth@abc.net.au;  
 
Please note: In this and other documents, I have detailed influential incompetence and much worse in nutrition and 
health “science”, and by Go8 university senior management. Importantly, if you read anything here or elsewhere from me 
that is factually incorrect or otherwise unreasonable, please contact me immediately and, if I agree, I will correct the text 
as soon as possible. This all matters because up to two million or more hapless Australians today already have T2D, the 
number growing rapidly. Many of these vulnerable Australians can expect mistreatment, misery and early death, harmed 
by high-carbohydrate T2D advice promoted by Australian governments and a range of respected entities, all advised by 
highly influential but inept and/or corrupt Go8 science careerists. The unfolding diabetes tragedy can be seen most clearly 
in the quiet suffering of short-lived Indigenous Australians.  
 
Using the word “corrupt”, I rely on an Oxford definition - “having or showing a willingness to act dishonestly in return 
for money or personal gain” (including protecting reputations) – and USyd’s External Interests Policy: “Failure fully to 
disclose and appropriately manage a conflict of interests may be regarded as corrupt conduct under the Independent 
Commission Against Corruption (ICAC) Act 1988” https://www.sydney.edu.au/policies/showdoc.aspx?recnum=PDOC2011/75&RendNum=0  
 
Comments, criticisms, questions, compliments, whatever welcome at strathburnstation@gmail.com 

-- 

rory robertson 
www.strathburn.com 

https://www.sydney.edu.au/policies/showdoc.aspx?recnum=PDOC2011/75&RendNum=0
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http://www.strathburn.com/
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Strathburn Cattle Station is a proud partner of YALARI, Australia's leading provider of quality boarding-school 
education for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander teenagers.  Check it out at http://www.strathburn.com/yalari.php 
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